## RESOLUTION NO. 80 - 1 NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY require an adequate and reliable supply of energy to perform those services which are essential to the health, welfare, and safety of the citizens of Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, energy availability is essential to every aspect of human existence; and

WHEREAS, energy planning and energy conservation can reduce energy costs and represent an appropriate cost effective and efficient response to the energy problem by units of local government; and

WHEREAS, THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY wish to take steps which are necessary and practical to conserve energy;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY in regular meeting duly assembled on Tuesday, January 8, 1980, that:

- 1.) An Energy Coordinator shall be designated to make recommendations on appropriate strategies for energy conservation in the County of Nassau. These recommendations shall be reported to THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY for review and approval.
- 2.) Upon receipt of these recommendations, THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY shall enact comprehensive policies for the conservation of energy within the County of Nassau. These policies may include, but are not limited to:
  - a.) The development of energy conservation practices applicable to the operation, maintenance, repair, and replacement of government vehicles, facilities, and buildings, water and sewer systems, street-

lighting, landscaping, recreational and civic programs;

- b.) The development of revised practices with respect to the Government's purchase and use of supplies and equipment to enhance energy conservation;
- c.) The development of a method of monitoring energy use and costs in internal government operations;
- d.) The development of appropriate activities to inform the citizens and employees of Nassau County concerning energy conservation practices;
- e.) The development of new or amended ordinances and statutes that would promote energy conservation, and alternative sources of energy, and the removal of barriers to energy conservation;
- f.) The inclusion of energy conservation measures and the use of alternative sources of energy in the local government comprehensive plan.

3.) THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, upon application of the adopted policies for energy conservation, may appoint such agents as are appropriate for the implementation and coordination of those policies.

RESOLVED this gth day of January, 1980, at Fernandina Beach, Nassau County, Florida.

Attest:

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

By: ISTRONG Acti